	[image: image1.wmf]
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY



	JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS
Chief of Research
(904) 630-1377
	
	117 West Duval Street

City Hall, Suite 425

Jacksonville, FL  32202

FAX (904) 630-3403



Bill Type and Number: Ordinance 2007 - 328
Sponsor: Council President at the request of the Mayor
Date of Introduction: March 27, 2007
Committee(s) of Reference: R, F, TEUS, A
Date of Analysis: March 30, 2007
Type of Action: Approving agreement between City and Republic Services of Florida 
Bill Summary: The bill approves a proposed contract for residential waste and recycling collection with Republic Services of Florida, dba Southland Waste Systems, to extend current collection services from October 1, 2007 to September 30, 2016.  The bill also authorizes the Administration to sign the contract with Republic.  The new contract necessitates waiving various parts of Section 380, 382, and 383 of the Ordinance Code, which the bill does, so as to allow:

· The new contract term to run for 9 years, rather than the 6 years.
· That City Council is not required to hold a hearing on the contract extension during the first calendar quarter unless it deems such action to be appropriate.
· The rate of compensation is that provided in the new contract, rather than that prescribed by Code and the contractor may terminate contract within 30 days after Council begins a rate review in the third year of the new contract term, which will begin in 2010.  Must still provide 6 months prior notice to termination.
· The CPI adjustment, in non-rate review years, will be 100% of the South Urban Area CPI (with a 4.2% per annum cap), not the 70% of CPI, “All Customers.”

· Container size is a maximum of 45 gallons, not the current maximum of 35 gallons.

· Office and telephone hours under the new contact are to be from 8 AM to % PM, rather than the Code-required 9 AM to 3 PM.

Background Information: The current contract with Southland Waste Systems was entered into on July 1, 1999.  This contract expires on September 30, 2007.  Southland’s service area is the Northside and Arlington areas of the county.
Policy Impact Area: Solid waste collection
Fiscal Impact: Undetermined, however it is expected that the cost to the City for residential waste and recycling collection for this contract and for the contracts for other service areas will increase by $5 to 7 million.
Analyst: Weiss

[image: image2.wmf]_975916892.unknown

